
FINAL SCORE

Charleston So.
0-4 (0-1) 7

William & Mary
2-2 (1-0) 34

September 20, 2025 • Walter Zable (Williamsburg, Virginia)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

Charleston So. (0-4; 0-1) vs. William & Mary (2-2; 1-0)
Date: 09/20/2025 • Site: Williamsburg, Virginia • Stadium: Walter Zable
Kickoff time: 05:00 PM • End of Game: 07:57 PM • Total elapsed time: 02:57
Attendance: 8527
Temperature: 81 • Wind: • Weather: Cloudy

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Charleston So. 0 7 0 0 7
William & Mary 7 7 13 7 34

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 04:27 W&M - Honesty,Alfred 9 yd TD PASS from Hughes,Tyler (PAT Kick by Shackford,Keegan GOOD) , 11-55

03:47

0-7

2nd 11:23 CSU - Watters,Hakeem 63 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Gordon,Zach GOOD) , 2-71 00:49 7-7

2nd 00:00 W&M - Raymond,Rashad 2 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Shackford,Keegan GOOD) , 14-90 02:05 7-14

3rd 12:36 W&M - Blee,Jackson 7 yd TD PASS from Hughes,Tyler (PAT Kick by Shackford,Keegan GOOD) , 4-38 01:44 7-21

3rd 08:35 W&M - Blee,Jackson 63 yd TD PASS from Hughes,Tyler , 3-67 01:20 7-27

4th 02:05 W&M - Johnson,Joseph 15 yd TD PASS from Hughes,Tyler (PAT Kick by Shackford,Keegan GOOD) , 5-34

02:58

7-34

OFFICIALS

Referee: Zetts,Tom
Umpire: Grogan,Christopher

Head Linesman: Dryden,Delano
Line judge: Pittman,Ray
Field judge: O'Mara,Tom

Back judge: Peel,Michael
Side judge: Lezak,Thomas
Center judge: Lee,Michael



Team Statistics
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

CSU W&M
FIRST DOWNS 10 27

Rushing 5 9
Passing 5 15
Penalty 0 3

NET YARDS RUSHING 163 151
Rushing Attempts 27 50
Average Per Rush 6 3
Rushing Touchdowns 1 1
Yards Gained Rushing 180 163
Yards Lost Rushing 17 12

NET YARDS PASSING 86 296
Completions-Attempts-Int 11-18-0 22-34-0
Average Per Attempt 4.8 8.7
Average Per Completion 7.8 13.5
Passing Touchdowns 0 4

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 249 447
Total Offensive plays 45 84
Average Gain Per Play 5.5 5.3

Fumbles: Number-Lost 3-2 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 9-68 3-25
PUNTS-YARDS 5-194 3-107

Average Yards Per Punt 38.8 35.7
Net Yards Per Punt 38.2 29.3
Inside 20 2 1
50+ Yards 1 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 1 1

KICKOFFS-YARDS 2-123 5-284
Average Yards Per Kickoff 61.5 56.8
Net Yards Per Kickoff 48.5 53.8
Touchbacks 1 3

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-19-0 1-3-0
Average Per Return 9.5 3

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-26-0 1-15-0
Average Per Return 13 15

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 2-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 23:56 36:04

1st Quarter 04:13 10:47
2nd Quarter 07:45 07:15
3rd Quarter 08:28 06:32
4th Quarter 03:30 11:30

Third-Down Conversions 3 of 11 14 of 21
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 1 of 3
Red Zone Scores-Chances 0 of 1 4 of 5

Touchdowns 0 4
Field Goals 0 of 1 0 of 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-4 2-12
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 3.0-8 5.0-17
Forced Three-And-Outs 1 3
Total TDs 1 5
PAT Kicks 1-1 4-5
Field Goals 0-1 0-0
Points off turnovers 0 13



Individual Statistics
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

CHARLESTON SO. WILLIAM & MARY

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Watters,Hakeem 13 121 2 119 1 63 9.2
Gordon,Isaiah 9 48 1 47 0 18 5.2
Powell,Lek 2 9 4 5 0 9 2.5
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2
Osborne,Zolten 2 2 8 -6 0 2 -3
Totals 27 180 17 163 1 63 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Raymond,Rashad 21 78 3 75 1 10 3.6
Hughes,Tyler 16 55 4 51 0 14 3.2
Miller,Josh 4 13 0 13 0 5 3.3
Sims,Tariq 5 9 1 8 0 8 1.6
Whitelaw,Jor'dyn 2 8 0 8 0 4 4
TEAM 2 0 4 -4 0 0 -2
Totals 50 163 12 151 1 14 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Osborne,Zolten 9-16-0 60 0 15 1
Powell,Lek 2-2-0 26 0 14 1
Totals 11-18-0 86 0 15 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Hughes,Tyler 22-33-0 296 4 63 1
Tomasso,Joey 0-1-0 0 0 0 0
Totals 22-34-0 296 4 63 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
Rhone,Chris 4 33 0 15 6
Moore,Nebanye 3 21 0 9 3
Campfield,Mekhi 2 6 0 3 4
Richardson,Sharode 1 14 0 14 1
Beckwith,Laden 1 12 0 12 1
Cunningham,Rashawn 0 0 0 0 2
Watters,Hakeem 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 11 86 0 15 18

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
Johnson,Joseph 4 45 1 15 5
Blee,Jackson 3 77 2 63 3
Wright,Armon 3 42 0 36 4
McElwain,Sean 2 34 0 24 7
Raymond,Rashad 2 29 0 24 2
Honesty,Alfred 2 17 1 9 4
Lemmond,Isaiah 2 17 0 12 2
Harris,Damian 2 15 0 9 3
Sims,Tariq 1 10 0 10 1
Thompson,Deven 1 10 0 10 1
Whitelaw,Jor'dyn 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 22 296 4 63 34

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Brown,Gilbert 4 162 40.5 50 2 0
TEAM 1 32 32.0 32 0 0
Totals 5 194 38.8 50 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Boyd,Carter 3 107 35.7 37 1 0
Totals 3 107 35.7 37 1 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Gordon,Isaiah 0 0 0 1 15 15 0 0 0
Rhone,Chris 2 19 15 0 0 0 0 0 0
Moore,Nebanye 0 0 0 1 11 11 0 0 0
Totals 2 19 15 2 26 15 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Jenkins,Carson 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Whitelaw,Jor'dyn 0 0 0 1 15 15 0 0 0
Totals 1 3 3 1 15 15 0 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Gordon,Zach 3rd 01:41 37 MISSED

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Laing,Will 2 123 61.5 1 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Braidwood,Sam 5 284 56.8 3 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Watters,Hakeem 119 0 0 0 0 119
Gordon,Isaiah 47 0 15 0 0 62
Rhone,Chris 0 33 0 19 0 52
Moore,Nebanye 0 21 11 0 0 32

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Raymond,Rashad 75 29 0 0 0 104
Blee,Jackson 0 77 0 0 0 77
Hughes,Tyler 51 0 0 0 0 51
Johnson,Joseph 0 45 0 0 0 45



Fumbles No. Lost
MOORE,NEBANYE 1 1
WATTERS,HAKEEM 1 1
TEAM 1 0
Totals 3 2

Fumbles No. Lost
CANNON,TREVON 0 0
MCDONALD,NATHANIEL 0 0
Totals 0 0



Charleston So. Quarterback Progression
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

Osborne,Zolten
9 - 16 56% 60 yds 0TD 0INT 87.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 3rd and 3 on CSU23 (Q1 09:38) Cunningham,Rashawn

+ 1-2 15 1st 1st and 10 on CSU25 (Q1 04:27) Rhone,Chris
1-3 2nd and 15 on CSU35 (Q1 04:27) Cunningham,Rashawn

+ 2-4 3 3rd and 15 on CSU35 (Q1 04:27) Rhone,Chris
+ 3-5 10 1st 2nd and 10 on CSU29 (Q2 09:01) Rhone,Chris 2
+ 4-6 3 1st 3rd and 3 on CSU46 (Q2 09:01) Campfield,Mekhi 3
+ 5-7 5 2nd and 9 on CSU50 (Q2 09:01) Rhone,Chris 4
+ 6-8 6 1st 3rd and 4 on W&M45 (Q2 09:01) Moore,Nebanye 5

6-9 1st and 10 on CSU25 (Q3 15:00) Watters,Hakeem
+ 7-10 3 2nd and 10 on W&M45 (Q3 12:36) Campfield,Mekhi
+ 8-11 9 3rd and 7 on W&M42 (Q3 12:36) Moore,Nebanye 2

8-12 2nd and 8 on CSU33 (Q3 08:35) Campfield,Mekhi
8-13 3rd and 8 on CSU33 (Q3 08:35) Campfield,Mekhi -2

+ 9-14 6 2nd and 7 on W&M49 (Q3 05:36) Moore,Nebanye
9-15 3rd and 12 on W&M19 (Q3 05:36) Rhone,Chris
9-16 3rd and 9 on CSU2 (Q4 06:48) Rhone,Chris -2

Sacked 1 time for 8 yards lost

Lost Context
-8 3rd and 6 on W&M35 (Q2 09:01)

Powell,Lek
2 - 2 100% 26 yds 0TD 0INT 209.2RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 12 1st 1st and 10 on CSU36 (Q4 02:00) Beckwith,Laden
+ 3-2 14 3rd and 15 on CSU43 (Q4 00:42) Richardson,Sharode 2

Sacked 1 time for 4 yards lost

Lost Context
-4 1st and 15 on CSU43 (Q4 02:00)



William & Mary Quarterback Progression
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

Hughes,Tyler
22 - 33 67% 296 yds 4TD 0INT 182RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 5 2nd and 14 on W&M31 (Q1 15:00) Raymond,Rashad
+ 2-2 10 1st 3rd and 9 on W&M36 (Q1 15:00) Sims,Tariq 2

2-3 3rd and 7 on W&M49 (Q1 15:00) Honesty,Alfred
2-4 1st and 10 on W&M45 (Q1 08:14) Harris,Damian -2

+ 3-5 7 1st and 10 on CSU27 (Q1 08:14) Blee,Jackson
3-6 2nd and 8 on CSU9 (Q1 04:41) McElwain,Sean

+ 4-7 9 TD 3rd and 8 on CSU9 (Q1 04:41) Honesty,Alfred
+ 5-8 6 1st and 10 on W&M15 (Q1 01:38) Wright,Armon 2
+ 6-9 24 1st 1st and 10 on W&M25 (Q1 01:38) McElwain,Sean 3
+ 7-10 13 1st 3rd and 2 on CSU43 (Q2 00:00) Johnson,Joseph 4

7-11 1st and 10 on CSU30 (Q2 00:00) Wright,Armon
7-12 1st and 10 on W&M22 (Q2 11:23) McElwain,Sean -2
7-13 2nd and 10 on W&M22 (Q2 11:23) McElwain,Sean -3

+ 8-14 10 1st 3rd and 10 on W&M22 (Q2 11:23) Thompson,Deven
8-15 1st and 10 on W&M32 (Q2 11:23) McElwain,Sean

+ 9-16 9 1st 3rd and 5 on W&M15 (Q2 02:00) Harris,Damian
9-17 DROP 1st and 10 on W&M24 (Q2 02:00) McElwain,Sean

+ 10-18 12 1st 2nd and 10 on W&M24 (Q2 02:00) Lemmond,Isaiah
+ 11-19 5 1st and 10 on W&M50 (Q2 02:00) Lemmond,Isaiah 2
+ 12-20 8 1st 3rd and 5 on CSU45 (Q2 01:07) Honesty,Alfred 3
+ 13-21 0 1st and 10 on CSU37 (Q2 01:07) Wright,Armon 4
+ 14-22 10 1st 2nd and 10 on CSU37 (Q2 01:07) McElwain,Sean 5

14-23 1st and 10 on CSU15 (Q2 01:07) Honesty,Alfred
+ 15-24 36 1st 1st and 20 on CSU48 (Q3 14:20) Wright,Armon
+ 16-25 7 TD 3rd and 5 on CSU7 (Q3 14:20) Blee,Jackson
+ 17-26 6 2nd and 12 on W&M31 (Q3 09:55) Harris,Damian 2
+ 18-27 63 TD 3rd and 6 on W&M37 (Q3 09:55) Blee,Jackson 3

18-28 2nd and 16 on W&M19 (Q3 07:23) Whitelaw,Jor'dyn
+ 19-29 12 1st 3rd and 6 on W&M36 (Q4 00:00) Johnson,Joseph
+ 20-30 5 3rd and 6 on CSU48 (Q4 00:00) Johnson,Joseph

20-31 1st and 10 on CSU31 (Q4 11:06) Johnson,Joseph
+ 21-32 24 1st 3rd and 8 on CSU29 (Q4 11:06) Raymond,Rashad
+ 22-33 15 TD 3rd and 7 on CSU15 (Q4 02:11) Johnson,Joseph

Sacked 1 time for 4 yards lost

Lost Context
-4 1st and 10 on W&M35 (Q1 15:00)

Tomasso,Joey
0 - 1 0% 0 yds 0TD 0INT 0RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 4th and 9 on CSU29 (Q2 00:00) Mullins,Haven

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

# Charleston So. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

5 Zayachkowsky,Steve 7 12 19 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
56 Hertz,Jason 2 6 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 Waters,Justin 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
4 McKinzie,Malik 2 3 5 0.5-2 0.5-2 - - - - -
6 Dixon,Avery 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
11 Emilien,Kiemond 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
20 Portu,David 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
91 Landrum,CJ 2 2 4 0.5-2 1.5-5 - - - - -
33 McDonald,Brandon 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
34 Hooks,Kason 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
95 Atkins,Charles 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
18 Sawyer,Nick 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
30 Hancock,Jayden 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
19 Paulk,Anthony 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-0 - - - - -
29 Tucker,Canii 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 Lennon,Tristan 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
54 Tellery II,Cleve 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
90 Wyatt,Josiah 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
26 Cook,Knai 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 Bartalo,Nick 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
8 Gil,Hugo 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
10 Bowen,Mylan 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
17 Cunningham,Rashawn 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
47 Summers,Noah 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
52 Addison,Josias 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 39 50 89 1-4 3.0-8 0 0-0 0-0 1 5

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# William & Mary Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

4 Banbury,Luke 7 5 12 0.0-0 1.0-1 1 - - - -
38 Boring,Jaden 3 4 7 0.0-0 0.5-1 1 - - - -
9 Gordon,Ty 3 1 4 1.0-8 1.0-8 - - - - 1
8 Ratliff,Jaden 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 Reviello,Kyle 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
98 Krueger,Justin 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
1 Dzidzienyo,Davin 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
15 Barnes,Bryce 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
19 Johnson,Harrison 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
25 Robinson,Brendan 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
13 Cannon,Trevon 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-0 - - -
40 Harrington III,Stewart 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
3 Williams,Gerald 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
10 Roulley,David 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
21 Platt,Jayden 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
39 Hicks,Stephon 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
51 Heath,Cameryn 1 0 1 1.0-4 1.0-4 - - - - -
89 Mullins,Haven 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 McDonald,Nathaniel 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-2 - 1-0 - - -
12 McDonald,Jorden 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1

Totals 25 24 49 2-12 5.0-17 2 2-0 0-0 0 4



BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

STARTERS

Charleston So.

Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 2 Gordon,Isaiah
WR 3 Rhone,Chris
QB 5 Osborne,Zolten
QB 6 Powell,Lek
WR 8 Kindell,Quay
TE 10 Moore,Nebanye
WR 16 Campfield,Mekhi
WR 17 Cunningham,Rashawn
RB 20 Watters,Hakeem
RB 32 Richardson,Sharode
OL 62 Hunt,Ethan
OL 64 Richardson,Dylan
OL 68 Clark,Robert
OL 70 Sorensen,Colin
OL 71 Lancaster,Josiah
OL 75 Joe,Justin
OL 76 Threatt,Andrew
OL 77 Campos,Loushon
OL 78 McClendon,Parker
WR 80 Boone,Kevin
WR 81 Beckwith,Laden
TE 85 Lee Jr,Hasan
TE 87 Strickland,Kaden
WR 88 Spencer,Maddox

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 2 Waters,Justin
DL 4 McKinzie,Malik
LB 5 Zayachkowsky,Steve
CB 9 Carter,Anthony
CB 18 Sawyer,Nick
CB 19 Paulk,Anthony
DL 20 Portu,David
DL 56 Hertz,Jason
DL 91 Landrum,CJ
LB 7 Bartalo,Nick
DL 8 Gil,Hugo
DL 10 Bowen,Mylan
CB 29 Tucker,Canii
CB 30 Hancock,Jayden
CB 31 Roberts,Devontae
CB 34 Hooks,Kason
LB 40 Snipe,Taivon
DL 41 Brown,Ross
LB 44 Lennon,Tristan
DL 52 Addison,Josias
DL 54 Tellery II,Cleve
LB 57 Phillips,Braylon
DL 90 Wyatt,Josiah
DL 93 Jordan,Chancy
DL 95 Atkins,Charles
DL 96 Kennon,Alvoid

William & Mary

Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 1 Sims,Tariq
WR 3 Honesty,Alfred
WR 4 Harris,Damian
RB 5 Raymond,Rashad
QB 6 Hughes,Tyler
WR 7 Thompson,Deven
QB 8 Brannock,Noah
WR 9 Lemmond,Isaiah
WR 11 Jenkins,Carson
QB 13 Tomasso,Joey
WR 14 Robertson,Garrett
WR 17 Oulahi,Leonte
WR 18 Wright,Armon
RB 26 Whitelaw,Jor'dyn
RB 31 Reuter,Jack
RB 33 Miller,Josh
RB 41 Garrett,Tyson
OL 64 Booth,Elijah
OL 65 Frye,Kamron
OL 66 Raley,Hayden
OL 69 Clemmons,Linden
OL 72 Lynch,Kadin
OL 73 O'Day,Luka
OL 74 Spainhour,James
OL 75 McKenna,Ryan
OL 77 Trainor,Joey
OL 79 Klingensmith,Greg
WR 84 Johnson,Joseph
TE 85 McDonald,Trey
TE 86 Blee,Jackson
TE 87 McElwain,Sean
TE 89 Mullins,Haven

Pos ## DEFENSE
DL 1 Dzidzienyo,Davin
LB 4 Banbury,Luke
DB 5 Smith-Leaks,Latrelle
DB 8 Ratliff,Jaden
DL 9 Gordon,Ty
DB 13 Cannon,Trevon
DB 15 Barnes,Bryce
LB 19 Johnson,Harrison
LB 38 Boring,Jaden
LB 40 Harrington III,Stewart
DL 96 Echols,Brady
DL 3 Williams,Gerald
DB 10 Roulley,David
LB 12 McDonald,Jorden
DB 14 Yip,Ethan
LB 21 Platt,Jayden
DB 24 Trotter,Cayden
DB 25 Robinson,Brendan
DB 27 Kielhorn,Cole
DB 28 Worthen,Jake
DB 36 Ball,Drew
LB 39 Hicks,Stephon
DB 43 Greenhow,Jordan
LB 44 Reviello,Kyle
DL 51 Heath,Cameryn
LB 55 Dobler,Clayton
DE 91 Byrd,Breyden
DL 95 Martin,Caleb
DL 98 Krueger,Justin
DL 99 McDonald,Nathaniel

SUBSTITUTIONS

Charleston So.: William & Mary:

DID NOT PLAY

Charleston So.:
0 Bishop,Jamil; 4 Baldwin,Ke'Marion; 7 Echols,Jared; 11 Clay,Caden;
12 Sauers,Landon; 13 Perry,Chandler; 13 Scott,Braxton; 14
Hall,Shamar; 15 Smith,Tyler; 22 Musch,Brandon; 23
Greenwade,Tyson; 24 Miles,Angel; 25 Brantley,Champ; 28
Hollis,Tylan; 29 Farrell,Owen; 35 Davis,Turner; 35 Green,Hunter; 36
Brown,Austin; 37 Wardlaw,Gregory; 38 Pullum,Jamarian; 39
Berrios,Aiden; 42 Black,Nate; 43 Krupa,Aiden; 45 Rattigan,Jayden;
46 Patterson,Kyle; 49 Montgomery,Reid; 50 Echols,Christian; 51
Hayes II,Ronnie; 53 Smith,Isaac; 55 Powell,Cutter; 58 Parker,Ramell;
59 Gillespie,Elijah; 60 Simonds,Eli; 65 Stevens,Robert; 73
Mitchell,Antwain; 74 Nixon,Khavijae; 82 Bass,Adam; 83
Warren,Maxwell; 84 Morton,Hudson; 86 Dunn,Andrew; 89
Lawson,Ryan; 92 Woodall,Dalton; 94 Hamilton,Shaun; 97
Walton,Juliuz; 99 Obinna-Kanu,Daniel;

William & Mary:
0 Veizi,Gent; 0 Austin,Kai; 2 Jones,Jalen; 6 Rainer,Elijah; 7
Ryan,Aidan; 10 Clark,Leon; 11 Dillard,Xavier; 15 Gurley,Derrick; 16
Carroll,Carter; 22 Leduc-Mattox,Branson; 23 Griffith,Zahir; 23
Smalls,Brayden; 27 Williams,Nate; 29 Williams,Elijah; 30 Zamer,Jack;
32 Cook,Desmond; 34 Higgins,Christopher; 35 Main,Xavier; 42
Mattive,Cade; 46 Matheny,Ryan; 47 Baumgartner,Jack; 49
Piercy,Andrew; 52 Stewart,Charles; 54 Murray,Carsen; 61
McElwain,Matt; 62 Woodard,AJ; 68 Glover,Miles; 70 Luzar,Hunter; 71
Cunningham,Aidan; 78 Svoboda,Hunter; 81 McIntosh,Gavin; 82
Denby,Benny; 83 Devlin,Quinn; 88 Copeland,Owen; 97
Svoboda,Joey;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
CSU 1st CSU16 09:38 PUNT CSU23 08:14 PUNT 3 - 7 01:24
CSU 1st CSU25 04:27 KO CSU38 01:38 PUNT 4 - 13 02:49
CSU 2nd CSU29 12:12 DOWNS W&M0 11:23 *TD 2 - 71 00:49
CSU 2nd CSU29 09:01 PUNT W&M43 02:05 PUNT 11 - 28 06:56
CSU 3rd CSU25 15:00 KO CSU38 14:20 FUMB 2 - 13 00:40
CSU 3rd CSU25 12:36 KO W&M33 09:55 FUMB 5 - 42 02:41
CSU 3rd CSU31 08:35 KO CSU33 07:23 PUNT 3 - -3 01:12
CSU 3rd CSU48 05:36 PUNT W&M19 01:41 FGA 8 - 33 03:55
CSU 4th CSU1 06:48 DOWNS CSU2 05:03 PUNT 3 - 1 01:45
CSU 4th CSU36 02:00 KO W&M45 00:20 DOWNS 5 - 19 01:40

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Charleston So. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 04:13 07:45 08:28 03:30 11:58 11:58 23:56
3rd down conversions 0-2 2-3 1-4 0-2 2-5 1-6 3-11
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-1

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
W&M 1st W&M25 15:00 KO W&M49 09:38 PUNT 9 - 24 05:22
W&M 1st W&M45 08:14 PUNT CSU0 04:27 *TD 11 - 55 03:47
W&M 1st W&M15 01:38 PUNT CSU29 12:12 DOWNS 10 - 56 04:26
W&M 2nd W&M22 11:23 KO W&M40 09:01 PUNT 6 - 18 02:22
W&M 2nd W&M10 02:05 PUNT CSU0 00:00 *TD 14 - 90 02:05
W&M 3rd CSU38 14:20 FUMB CSU0 12:36 *TD 4 - 38 01:44
W&M 3rd W&M33 09:55 FUMB CSU0 08:35 *TD 3 - 67 01:20
W&M 3rd W&M25 07:23 PUNT W&M30 05:36 PUNT 3 - 5 01:47
W&M 3rd W&M20 01:41 FGA CSU1 06:48 DOWNS 18 - 79 09:53
W&M 4th CSU34 05:03 PUNT CSU0 02:05 *TD 5 - 34 02:58
W&M 4th W&M45 00:20 DOWNS W&M44 00:00 HALF 1 - -1 00:20

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
William & Mary Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 10:47 07:15 06:32 11:30 18:02 18:02 36:04
3rd down conversions 4-6 4-6 3-4 3-5 8-12 6-9 14-21
4th down conversions 0-0 0-1 0-0 1-2 0-1 1-2 1-3



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
W&M 1st W&M25 15:00 KO W&M49 09:38 PUNT 9 - 24 05:22
CSU 1st CSU16 09:38 PUNT CSU23 08:14 PUNT 3 - 7 01:24
W&M 1st W&M45 08:14 PUNT CSU0 04:27 *TD 11 - 55 03:47
CSU 1st CSU25 04:27 KO CSU38 01:38 PUNT 4 - 13 02:49
W&M 1st W&M15 01:38 PUNT CSU29 12:12 DOWNS 10 - 56 04:26
CSU 2nd CSU29 12:12 DOWNS W&M0 11:23 *TD 2 - 71 00:49
W&M 2nd W&M22 11:23 KO W&M40 09:01 PUNT 6 - 18 02:22
CSU 2nd CSU29 09:01 PUNT W&M43 02:05 PUNT 11 - 28 06:56
W&M 2nd W&M10 02:05 PUNT CSU0 00:00 *TD 14 - 90 02:05
CSU 3rd CSU25 15:00 KO CSU38 14:20 FUMB 2 - 13 00:40
W&M 3rd CSU38 14:20 FUMB CSU0 12:36 *TD 4 - 38 01:44
CSU 3rd CSU25 12:36 KO W&M33 09:55 FUMB 5 - 42 02:41
W&M 3rd W&M33 09:55 FUMB CSU0 08:35 *TD 3 - 67 01:20
CSU 3rd CSU31 08:35 KO CSU33 07:23 PUNT 3 - -3 01:12
W&M 3rd W&M25 07:23 PUNT W&M30 05:36 PUNT 3 - 5 01:47
CSU 3rd CSU48 05:36 PUNT W&M19 01:41 FGA 8 - 33 03:55
W&M 3rd W&M20 01:41 FGA CSU1 06:48 DOWNS 18 - 79 09:53
CSU 4th CSU1 06:48 DOWNS CSU2 05:03 PUNT 3 - 1 01:45
W&M 4th CSU34 05:03 PUNT CSU0 02:05 *TD 5 - 34 02:58
CSU 4th CSU36 02:00 KO W&M45 00:20 DOWNS 5 - 19 01:40
W&M 4th W&M45 00:20 DOWNS W&M44 00:00 HALF 1 - -1 00:20



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

1-10 CSU35 William & Mary wins toss and will receive; CSU will defend North end-zone.
1-10 CSU35 Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00.

Laing,Will kickoff 65 yards to the W&M00, Touchback.

William & Mary drive start at 15:00.
1-10 W&M25 Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 6 yards gain to the W&M31 (Waters,Justin; Zayachkowsky,Steve).
2-4 W&M31 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler rush right for 2 yards gain to the W&M33 (Hertz,Jason; Waters,Justin).
3-2 W&M33 No Huddle Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 2 yards gain to the W&M35 (Cook,Knai; Zayachkowsky,Steve), 1ST

DOWN.
P

1-10 W&M35 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler sacked for loss of 4 yards to the W&M31 (McKinzie,Malik, Landrum,CJ).
2-14 W&M31 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short left to Raymond,Rashad caught at W&M30, for 5 yards to

the W&M36 (Hertz,Jason).
3-9 W&M36 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short right to Sims,Tariq caught at W&M30, for 10 yards to the

W&M46 (Zayachkowsky,Steve), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 W&M46 No Huddle-Shotgun Sims,Tariq rush middle for 1 yard loss to the W&M45 (Wyatt,Josiah; Paulk,Anthony).
2-11 W&M45 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler rush right for 4 yards gain to the W&M49 (Waters,Justin), out of bounds.
3-7 W&M49 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass incomplete deep right to Honesty,Alfred thrown to CSU25.
4-7 W&M49 Boyd,Carter punt 35 yards to the CSU16 fair catch by Rhone,Chris at CSU16. [09:38]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 24 yards, 05:22

Charleston So. drive start at 09:38.
1-10 CSU16 No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush right for 1 yard gain to the CSU17 (Dzidzienyo,Davin; Harrington

III,Stewart).
2-9 CSU17 No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush left for 6 yards gain to the CSU23 (Ratliff,Jaden).
3-3 CSU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass incomplete deep left to Cunningham,Rashawn thrown to CSU45.
4-3 CSU23 Brown,Gilbert punt 32 yards to the W&M45, out of bounds at W&M45. [08:14]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 7 yards, 01:24

William & Mary drive start at 08:14.
1-10 W&M45 Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass incomplete short right to Harris,Damian thrown to W&M50 QB hurried by Bowen,Mylan.
2-10 W&M45 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 4 yards gain to the W&M49 (Atkins,Charles).
3-6 W&M49 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler rush left for 2 yards gain to the CSU49 (Dixon,Avery), out of bounds PENALTY

CSU Holding 10 yards from CSU49 to CSU39, 1ST DOWN.
E

1-10 CSU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush right for 3 yards gain to the CSU36 (Lennon,Tristan).
2-7 CSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler rush right for 5 yards gain to the CSU31 (Bowen,Mylan), out of bounds PENALTY

CSU Offside (Bowen,Mylan) 5 yards from CSU36 to CSU31. NO PLAY.
2-2 CSU31 No Huddle Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 1 yard gain to the CSU30 (Portu,David).
3-1 CSU30 No Huddle Hughes,Tyler rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CSU27 (Portu,David), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 CSU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short middle to Blee,Jackson caught at CSU25, for 7 yards to the

CSU20 (McKinzie,Malik).
2-3 CSU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 9 yards gain to the CSU11 (Hooks,Kason), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 CSU11 No Huddle Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CSU09 (Bowen,Mylan).
2-8 CSU9 Timeout Charleston So., clock 04:41. [04:41]
2-8 CSU9 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass incomplete short right to McElwain,Sean thrown to CSU00 QB hurried by

Bartalo,Nick.
3-8 CSU9 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short right to Honesty,Alfred caught at CSU00, for 9 yards

to the CSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:27, 1ST DOWN. [04:27]
P

1-10 CSU3 Shackford,Keegan kick attempt good (H: Tomasso,Joey, LS: Kabban,Michael).

CHARLESTON SO. 0, WILLIAM & MARY 7
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 55 yards, 03:47

Braidwood,Sam kickoff 65 yards to the CSU00, Touchback.

Charleston So. drive start at 04:27.



1-10 CSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass complete short right to Rhone,Chris caught at CSU32, for 15 yards to the
CSU40 (Boring,Jaden), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 CSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush left for 3 yards gain to the CSU43 (Krueger,Justin) PENALTY CSU
Holding (Sorensen,Colin) 10 yards from CSU40 to CSU30. NO PLAY.

1-20 CSU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush middle for 5 yards gain to the CSU35 (Barnes,Bryce).
2-15 CSU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass incomplete short left to Cunningham,Rashawn thrown to CSU50 QB

hurried by McDonald,Jorden.
3-15 CSU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass complete short left to Rhone,Chris caught at CSU35, for 3 yards to the

CSU38 (Banbury,Luke).
4-12 CSU38 Brown,Gilbert punt 50 yards to the W&M12 Jenkins,Carson return 3 yards to the W&M15 (Summers,Noah;

Zayachkowsky,Steve). [01:38]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 13 yards, 02:49

William & Mary drive start at 01:38.
1-10 W&M15 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short left to Wright,Armon caught at W&M13, for 6 yards to the

W&M21 (Zayachkowsky,Steve; Emilien,Kiemond).
2-4 W&M21 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler rush right for 4 yards gain to the W&M25, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 W&M25 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short right to McElwain,Sean caught at W&M25, for 24 yards to

the W&M49 (Emilien,Kiemond), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 W&M49 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 4 yards gain to the CSU47 (Paulk,Anthony;
Zayachkowsky,Steve). [00:00]

FINAL SCORE: CHARLESTON SO. 0, WILLIAM & MARY 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Charleston So. 0 04:13 0 1 0 1 0-2 0-0 3-12 2-4-0-18 3-25
William & Mary 7 10:47 4 3 1 8 4-6 0-0 15-41 6-9-0-61 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

CSU W&M
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 1 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 3-12 15-41
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 18 61
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-2-0 9-6-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 7-30 24-102
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-3
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-41.0 1-35.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-25 0-0
Possession Time 04:13 10:47
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 4-6
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Charleston So. William & Mary

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Watters,Hakeem 3 12 0 12 0 4 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Raymond,Rashad 8 31 0 31 0 3.9 9
Hughes,Tyler 5 15 0 15 0 3 4
Sims,Tariq 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Osborne,Zolten 2-4-0 18 0 15 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Hughes,Tyler 6-9-0 57 1 24 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Rhone,Chris 2 18 0 2 15

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Wright,Armon 1 6 0 1 6
Blee,Jackson 1 7 0 1 7
Honesty,Alfred 1 9 1 2 9

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Brown,Gilbert 2 82 41.0 50 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Boyd,Carter 1 35 35.0 35 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Jenkins,Carson 1 3 0 3

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Zayachkowsky,Steve 1-5 3.5 0.0 0.0
Waters,Justin 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Portu,David 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Bowen,Mylan 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
McKinzie,Malik 1-1 1.5 0.5 0.5
Emilien,Kiemond 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Hertz,Jason 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Paulk,Anthony 0-2 1.0 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Banbury,Luke 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Ratliff,Jaden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Barnes,Bryce 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Boring,Jaden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Krueger,Justin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Dzidzienyo,Davin 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Harrington III,Stewart 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 04:27 W&M - Honesty,Alfred 9 yd TD PASS from Hughes,Tyler , 11-55 03:47 0-7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

2-6 CSU47 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2-6 CSU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Whitelaw,Jor'dyn rush right for 4 yards gain to the CSU43 (Hancock,Jayden).
3-2 CSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short left to Johnson,Joseph caught at CSU42, for 13 yards to the

CSU30 (Sawyer,Nick), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 CSU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass incomplete short right to Wright,Armon thrown to CSU20 QB hurried by
Portu,David.

2-10 CSU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 1 yard gain to the CSU29 (McKinzie,Malik;
McDonald,Brandon).

3-9 CSU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler rush middle for 0 yards to the CSU29 (Zayachkowsky,Steve).
4-9 CSU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Tomasso,Joey pass incomplete short right to Mullins,Haven thrown to CSU25 QB hurried by

McDonald,Brandon, TURNOVER ON DOWNS. [12:12]
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 56 yards, 04:26

Charleston So. drive start at 12:12.
1-10 CSU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush right for 8 yards gain to the CSU37 (Banbury,Luke).
2-2 CSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush left for 63 yards gain to the W&M00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:23,

1ST DOWN. [11:23]
P

1-10 W&M3 Gordon,Zach kick attempt good (H: Brown,Gilbert, LS: Rambo,Ross).

CHARLESTON SO. 7, WILLIAM & MARY 7
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 71 yards, 00:49

Laing,Will kickoff 58 yards to the W&M07 Whitelaw,Jor'dyn return 15 yards to the W&M22 (Waters,Justin; Cunningham,Rashawn).

William & Mary drive start at 11:23.
1-10 W&M22 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass incomplete short right to McElwain,Sean thrown to W&M27.
2-10 W&M22 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass incomplete short right to McElwain,Sean thrown to W&M35.
3-10 W&M22 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short middle to Thompson,Deven caught at W&M23, for 10 yards

to the W&M32 (Zayachkowsky,Steve), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 W&M32 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass incomplete short right to McElwain,Sean thrown to W&M32 broken up by
Dixon,Avery.

2-10 W&M32 No Huddle-Shotgun Sims,Tariq rush left for 8 yards gain to the W&M40 (Tucker,Canii).
3-2 W&M40 Timeout William & Mary, clock 09:53. [09:53]
3-2 W&M40 No Huddle-Shotgun Sims,Tariq rush middle for 0 yards to the W&M40 (Dixon,Avery; Zayachkowsky,Steve).
4-2 W&M40 Boyd,Carter punt 35 yards to the CSU25 Rhone,Chris return 4 yards to the CSU29 (Mullins,Haven; Hicks,Stephon).

[09:01]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 18 yards, 02:22

Charleston So. drive start at 09:01.
1-10 CSU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush left for 0 yards to the CSU29 (Dzidzienyo,Davin; Krueger,Justin).
2-10 CSU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass complete short right to Rhone,Chris caught at CSU39, for 10 yards to the

CSU39, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 CSU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Gordon,Isaiah rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CSU42 (Boring,Jaden).
2-7 CSU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Gordon,Isaiah rush middle for 4 yards gain to the CSU46 (Banbury,Luke; Johnson,Harrison).
3-3 CSU46 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass complete short left to Campfield,Mekhi caught at CSU49, for 3 yards to

the CSU49, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 CSU49 No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush middle for 1 yard gain to the CSU50 (Boring,Jaden; Banbury,Luke).
2-9 CSU50 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass complete short right to Rhone,Chris caught at W&M44, for 5 yards to the

W&M45 (Banbury,Luke; Boring,Jaden).
3-4 W&M45 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass complete short left to Moore,Nebanye caught at W&M40, for 6 yards to

the W&M39 (Barnes,Bryce), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 W&M39 No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush middle for 2 yards gain to the W&M37 (Williams,Gerald).
2-8 W&M37 No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush right for 2 yards gain to the W&M35 (Johnson,Harrison; Gordon,Ty).
3-6 W&M35 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten sacked for loss of 8 yards to the W&M43 (Gordon,Ty).
4-14 W&M43 Brown,Gilbert punt 33 yards to the W&M10 fair catch by Wright,Armon at W&M10. [02:05]
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 28 yards, 06:56



William & Mary drive start at 02:05.
1-10 W&M10 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 4 yards gain to the W&M14 (Landrum,CJ).
2-6 W&M14 Timeout Other, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-6 W&M14 No Huddle-Shotgun Sims,Tariq rush right for 1 yard gain to the W&M15 (Atkins,Charles). The previous play is under

automatic review - &quot;Runner was down by contact&quot;. PLAY OVERTURNED. (Original Play: No Huddle-
Shotgun #1 T.Sims rush right for 7 yards gain to the W&M21 (#2 J.Waters; #90 J.Wyatt), 1ST DOWN).

3-5 W&M15 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short right to Harris,Damian caught at W&M21, for 9 yards to the
W&M24 (Zayachkowsky,Steve), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 W&M24 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass incomplete short left to McElwain,Sean thrown to W&M27.
2-10 W&M24 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short right to Lemmond,Isaiah caught at W&M29, for 12 yards to

the W&M36 (Sawyer,Nick), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 W&M36 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler rush middle for 14 yards gain to the W&M50 (Zayachkowsky,Steve;
Waters,Justin), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 W&M50 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short right to Lemmond,Isaiah caught at W&M48, for 5 yards to
the CSU45 (Sawyer,Nick).

2-5 CSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Sims,Tariq rush middle for 0 yards to the CSU45 (Hertz,Jason; Portu,David).
3-5 CSU45 Timeout Charleston So., clock 01:07. [01:07]
3-5 CSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short right to Honesty,Alfred caught at CSU47, for 8 yards to the

CSU37 (Dixon,Avery; Emilien,Kiemond), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 CSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short right to Wright,Armon caught at CSU40, for 0 yards to the
CSU37 (Emilien,Kiemond).

2-10 CSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short right to McElwain,Sean caught at CSU32, for 10 yards to the
CSU27 (Zayachkowsky,Steve; Lennon,Tristan), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 CSU27 Kneel down by Hughes,Tyler at CSU30 for loss of 3 yards PENALTY CSU Personal Foul (McKinzie,Malik) 15 yards
from CSU30 to CSU15, 1ST DOWN.

E

1-10 CSU15 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass incomplete short left to Honesty,Alfred thrown to CSU00.
2-10 CSU15 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass incomplete short right to Thompson,Deven thrown to CSU00 PENALTY

CSU Pass Interference (Sawyer,Nick) 13 yards from CSU15 to CSU02, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
E

1-2 CSU2 Timeout Charleston So., clock 00:04. [00:04]
1-2 CSU2 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush right for 2 yards gain to the CSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:00.

[00:00]
1-10 CSU3 Shackford,Keegan kick attempt good (H: Tomasso,Joey, LS: Kabban,Michael).
1-10 W&M35 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]

CHARLESTON SO. 7, WILLIAM & MARY 14
Drive Summary: 14 plays, 90 yards, 02:05

FINAL SCORE: CHARLESTON SO. 7, WILLIAM & MARY 14

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Charleston So. 7 07:45 1 3 0 4 2-3 0-0 9-75 4-4-0-24 2-28
William & Mary 7 07:15 1 6 2 9 4-6 0-1 11-31 8-15-0-67 0-0



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

CSU W&M
Score 7 14
FIRST DOWNS 5 17
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-87 26-72
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 42 128
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-6-0 24-14-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 20-129 50-200
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-4 1-3
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-15
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-41.0 1-35.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 5-53 0-0
Possession Time 11:58 18:02
Third-Down Conversions 2-5 8-12
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Charleston So. William & Mary

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Watters,Hakeem 9 88 0 88 1 63 9.8
Gordon,Isaiah 2 7 0 7 0 4 3.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Raymond,Rashad 11 38 0 38 1 9 3.5
Hughes,Tyler 7 29 0 29 0 14 4.1
Sims,Tariq 5 9 -1 8 0 8 1.6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Osborne,Zolten 6-8-0 34 0 15 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Hughes,Tyler 14-23-0 124 1 24 1
Tomasso,Joey 0-1-0 0 0 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Rhone,Chris 4 33 0 4 15
Moore,Nebanye 1 6 0 1 6
Campfield,Mekhi 1 3 0 1 3

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Johnson,Joseph 1 13 0 1 13
Wright,Armon 2 6 0 3 6
Blee,Jackson 1 7 0 1 7
Honesty,Alfred 2 17 1 4 9

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Brown,Gilbert 3 115 38.3 50 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Boyd,Carter 2 70 35.0 35 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Rhone,Chris 1 4 0 4

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Jenkins,Carson 1 3 0 3

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Whitelaw,Jor'dyn 1 15 0 15

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Zayachkowsky,Steve 4-8 8.0 0.0 0.0
Waters,Justin 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
Emilien,Kiemond 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Sawyer,Nick 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Portu,David 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
McKinzie,Malik 1-2 2.0 0.5 0.5
Hertz,Jason 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Dixon,Avery 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Banbury,Luke 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
Boring,Jaden 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Barnes,Bryce 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Gordon,Ty 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
Krueger,Justin 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Dzidzienyo,Davin 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Ratliff,Jaden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Johnson,Harrison 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 04:27 W&M - Honesty,Alfred 9 yd TD PASS from Hughes,Tyler , 11-55 03:47 0-7
2nd 11:23 CSU - Watters,Hakeem 63 yd TD RUSH , 2-71 00:49 7-7
2nd 00:00 W&M - Raymond,Rashad 2 yd TD RUSH , 14-90 02:05 7-14



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

CSU W&M
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 4 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-75 11-31
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 24 67
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-4-0 15-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-99 26-98
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-4 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-15
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-33.0 1-35.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-28 0-0
Possession Time 07:45 07:15
Third-Down Conversions 2-3 4-6
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Charleston So. William & Mary

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Watters,Hakeem 6 76 0 76 1 12.7 63
Gordon,Isaiah 2 7 0 7 0 3.5 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Raymond,Rashad 3 7 0 7 1 2.3 4
Hughes,Tyler 2 14 0 14 0 7 14
Sims,Tariq 4 9 0 9 0 2.3 8

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Osborne,Zolten 4-4-0 16 0 10 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Hughes,Tyler 8-14-0 67 0 13 0
Tomasso,Joey 0-1-0 0 0 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Rhone,Chris 2 15 0 2 10
Moore,Nebanye 1 6 0 1 6
Campfield,Mekhi 1 3 0 1 3

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Johnson,Joseph 1 13 0 1 13
Wright,Armon 1 0 0 2 0
Honesty,Alfred 1 8 0 2 8

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Brown,Gilbert 1 33 33.0 33 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Boyd,Carter 1 35 35.0 35 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Rhone,Chris 1 4 0 4

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Whitelaw,Jor'dyn 1 15 0 15

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Zayachkowsky,Steve 3-3 4.5 0.0 0.0
Sawyer,Nick 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Emilien,Kiemond 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Waters,Justin 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Landrum,CJ 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Dixon,Avery 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Tucker,Canii 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Hancock,Jayden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Banbury,Luke 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Boring,Jaden 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Gordon,Ty 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
Barnes,Bryce 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Johnson,Harrison 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Williams,Gerald 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Dzidzienyo,Davin 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Hicks,Stephon 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 11:23 CSU - Watters,Hakeem 63 yd TD RUSH , 2-71 00:49 7-7
2nd 00:00 W&M - Raymond,Rashad 2 yd TD RUSH , 14-90 02:05 7-14



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

1-10 W&M35 CSU will receive; W&M will defend North end-zone.
1-10 W&M35 Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.

Braidwood,Sam kickoff 65 yards to the CSU00, Touchback.

Charleston So. drive start at 15:00.
1-10 CSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass incomplete short right to Watters,Hakeem thrown to CSU30 QB hurried

by Dzidzienyo,Davin.
2-10 CSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush middle for 13 yards gain to the CSU38 fumbled by Watters,Hakeem at

CSU32 forced by Boring,Jaden recovered by W&M Cannon,Trevon at CSU38, End Of Play. The previous play is
under automatic review - &quot;Fumble&quot;. PLAY OVERTURNED. (Original Play: No Huddle-Shotgun #20
H.Watters rush middle for 7 yards gain to the CSU32 (#38 J.Boring)). [14:20]

Drive Summary: 2 plays, 13 yards, 00:40

William & Mary drive start at 14:20.
1-10 CSU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush right for 8 yards gain to the CSU30 (Portu,David; Cook,Knai) PENALTY

W&M Holding (Klingensmith,Greg) 10 yards from CSU38 to CSU48. NO PLAY.
1-20 CSU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short left to Wright,Armon caught at CSU50, for 36 yards to the

CSU12 (Zayachkowsky,Steve), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 CSU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 1 yard gain to the CSU11 (Zayachkowsky,Steve; Tellery
II,Cleve).

2-9 CSU11 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 4 yards gain to the CSU07 (Zayachkowsky,Steve;
Portu,David).

3-5 CSU7 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short middle to Blee,Jackson caught at CSU00, for 7
yards to the CSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:36, 1ST DOWN. [12:36]

P

1-10 CSU3 Shackford,Keegan kick attempt good (H: Tomasso,Joey, LS: Kabban,Michael).

CHARLESTON SO. 7, WILLIAM & MARY 21
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 38 yards, 01:44

Braidwood,Sam kickoff 65 yards to the CSU00, Touchback.

Charleston So. drive start at 12:36.
1-10 CSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Gordon,Isaiah rush middle for 12 yards gain to the CSU37 (Cannon,Trevon), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 CSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Gordon,Isaiah rush left for 18 yards gain to the W&M45 (Ratliff,Jaden), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 W&M45 Shotgun Gordon,Isaiah rush middle for 0 yards to the W&M45 (Banbury,Luke).
2-10 W&M45 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass complete short left to Campfield,Mekhi caught at W&M43, for 3 yards to

the W&M42, out of bounds at W&M42.
3-7 W&M42 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass complete short middle to Moore,Nebanye caught at W&M42, for 9 yards

to the W&M33 fumbled by Moore,Nebanye at W&M32 forced by Banbury,Luke recovered by W&M
McDonald,Nathaniel at W&M33, End Of Play. [09:55]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 42 yards, 02:41

William & Mary drive start at 09:55.
1-10 W&M33 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler rush middle for 3 yards gain to the W&M36 (Hooks,Kason).
2-7 W&M36 PENALTY W&M False Start (Klingensmith,Greg) 5 yards from W&M36 to W&M31. NO PLAY.
2-12 W&M31 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short left to Harris,Damian caught at W&M35, for 6 yards to the

W&M37 (Hancock,Jayden).
3-6 W&M37 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short middle to Blee,Jackson caught at W&M37, for 63

yards to the CSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:35, 1ST DOWN. [08:35]
P

1-10 CSU3 Shackford,Keegan kick attempt failed (H: Tomasso,Joey, LS: Kabban,Michael).

CHARLESTON SO. 7, WILLIAM & MARY 27
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 67 yards, 01:20



Braidwood,Sam kickoff 49 yards to the CSU16 Gordon,Isaiah return 15 yards to the CSU31 (Robinson,Brendan).

Charleston So. drive start at 08:35.
1-10 CSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Gordon,Isaiah rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CSU33 (Gordon,Ty).
2-8 CSU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass incomplete short right to Campfield,Mekhi thrown to CSU46 QB hurried

by Gordon,Ty.
3-8 CSU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass incomplete deep left to Campfield,Mekhi thrown to W&M40.
4-8 CSU33 Brown,Gilbert punt 47 yards to the W&M20 PENALTY CSU Illegal Formation 5 yards from W&M20 to W&M25.

[07:23]
4-8 CSU33 W&M ball on W&M25.
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -3 yards, 01:12

William & Mary drive start at 07:23.
1-10 W&M25 No Huddle-Shotgun Whitelaw,Jor'dyn rush right for 6 yards gain to the W&M31 (Carter,Anthony) PENALTY W&M

Holding (McDonald,Trey) 10 yards from W&M25 to W&M15. NO PLAY.
1-20 W&M15 No Huddle-Shotgun Whitelaw,Jor'dyn rush middle for 4 yards gain to the W&M19 (Zayachkowsky,Steve).
2-16 W&M19 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass incomplete short right to Whitelaw,Jor'dyn thrown to W&M25 QB hurried by

Zayachkowsky,Steve.
3-16 W&M19 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler rush right for 11 yards gain to the W&M30, out of bounds at W&M30.
4-5 W&M30 Boyd,Carter punt 37 yards to the CSU33 Rhone,Chris return 15 yards to the CSU48 (Reviello,Kyle). [05:36]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 01:47

Charleston So. drive start at 05:36.
1-10 CSU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Gordon,Isaiah rush middle for 3 yards gain to the W&M49 (Banbury,Luke).
2-7 W&M49 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass complete short middle to Moore,Nebanye caught at W&M44, for 6 yards

to the W&M43 (Boring,Jaden; Banbury,Luke).
3-1 W&M43 No Huddle-Shotgun Gordon,Isaiah rush middle for 6 yards gain to the W&M37 (Banbury,Luke), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 W&M37 No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush middle for 20 yards gain to the W&M17 (Ratliff,Jaden), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 W&M17 No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush right for 0 yards to the W&M17 (Banbury,Luke; Krueger,Justin)

PENALTY CSU Illegal Formation declined.
2-10 W&M17 No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush left for 2 yards loss to the W&M19 (Boring,Jaden; Krueger,Justin).
3-12 W&M19 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass incomplete short right to Rhone,Chris thrown to W&M05 QB hurried by

Hicks,Stephon.
4-12 W&M19 Gordon,Zach field goal attempt from 37 yards NO GOOD (H: Brown,Gilbert, LS: Rambo,Ross), clock 01:41. [01:41]
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 33 yards, 03:55

William & Mary drive start at 01:41.
1-10 W&M20 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Josh rush middle for 5 yards gain to the W&M25 (McDonald,Brandon; Bartalo,Nick).
2-5 W&M25 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Josh rush middle for 4 yards gain to the W&M29 (Hooks,Kason).
3-1 W&M29 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler rush middle for 3 yards gain to the W&M32 (Atkins,Charles; Wyatt,Josiah), 1ST

DOWN.
P

1-10 W&M32 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Josh rush left for 3 yards gain to the W&M35 (Hooks,Kason). [00:00]

FINAL SCORE: CHARLESTON SO. 7, WILLIAM & MARY 27

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Charleston So. 0 08:28 4 0 0 4 1-4 0-0 10-72 3-7-0-18 1-5
William & Mary 13 06:32 1 3 0 4 3-4 0-0 9-38 4-5-0-112 3-25



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

CSU W&M
Score 7 27
FIRST DOWNS 9 21
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 22-159 35-110
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 60 240
Passes Att-Comp-Int 15-9-0 29-18-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 37-219 64-350
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 2-0
Punt Returns-Yards 2-19 1-3
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-15 1-15
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-41.0 1-35.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-2 0-0
Penalties-Yards 6-58 3-25
Possession Time 20:26 24:34
Third-Down Conversions 3-9 11-16
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Charleston So. William & Mary

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Watters,Hakeem 13 121 -2 119 1 63 9.2
Gordon,Isaiah 8 48 0 48 0 18 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Raymond,Rashad 13 43 0 43 1 9 3.3
Hughes,Tyler 10 46 0 46 0 14 4.6
Miller,Josh 3 12 0 12 0 5 4
Sims,Tariq 5 9 -1 8 0 8 1.6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Osborne,Zolten 9-15-0 52 0 15 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Hughes,Tyler 18-28-0 236 3 63 1
Tomasso,Joey 0-1-0 0 0 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Rhone,Chris 4 33 0 5 15
Moore,Nebanye 3 21 0 3 9
Campfield,Mekhi 2 6 0 4 3

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Johnson,Joseph 1 13 0 1 13
Wright,Armon 3 42 0 4 36
Blee,Jackson 3 77 2 3 63
Honesty,Alfred 2 17 1 4 9

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Brown,Gilbert 4 162 40.5 50 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Boyd,Carter 3 107 35.7 37 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Rhone,Chris 2 19 0 15

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Jenkins,Carson 1 3 0 3

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Gordon,Isaiah 1 15 0 15

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Whitelaw,Jor'dyn 1 15 0 15

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Zayachkowsky,Steve 6-10 11.0 0.0 0.0
Hooks,Kason 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
Portu,David 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
Waters,Justin 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
Emilien,Kiemond 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Sawyer,Nick 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Atkins,Charles 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
McKinzie,Malik 1-2 2.0 0.5 0.5

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Banbury,Luke 6-5 8.5 0.0 0.0
Boring,Jaden 3-4 5.0 0.0 1.0
Ratliff,Jaden 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Gordon,Ty 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
Krueger,Justin 1-3 2.5 0.0 1.0
Barnes,Bryce 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Dzidzienyo,Davin 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Cannon,Trevon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 04:27 W&M - Honesty,Alfred 9 yd TD PASS from Hughes,Tyler , 11-55 03:47 0-7
2nd 11:23 CSU - Watters,Hakeem 63 yd TD RUSH , 2-71 00:49 7-7
2nd 00:00 W&M - Raymond,Rashad 2 yd TD RUSH , 14-90 02:05 7-14
3rd 12:36 W&M - Blee,Jackson 7 yd TD PASS from Hughes,Tyler , 4-38 01:44 7-21
3rd 08:35 W&M - Blee,Jackson 63 yd TD PASS from Hughes,Tyler , 3-67 01:20 7-27



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

CSU W&M
Score 0 13
FIRST DOWNS 4 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-72 9-38
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 18 112
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-3-0 5-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 17-90 14-150
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 2-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-15 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-15 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-47.0 1-37.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-2 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 3-25
Possession Time 08:28 06:32
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 3-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Charleston So. William & Mary

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Watters,Hakeem 4 33 -2 31 0 7.8 20
Gordon,Isaiah 6 41 0 41 0 6.8 18

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Raymond,Rashad 2 5 0 5 0 2.5 4
Hughes,Tyler 3 17 0 17 0 5.7 11
Miller,Josh 3 12 0 12 0 4 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Osborne,Zolten 3-7-0 18 0 9 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Hughes,Tyler 4-5-0 112 2 63 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Rhone,Chris 0 0 0 1
Moore,Nebanye 2 15 0 2 9
Campfield,Mekhi 1 3 0 3 3

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Wright,Armon 1 36 0 1 36
Blee,Jackson 2 70 2 2 63

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Brown,Gilbert 1 47 47.0 47 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Boyd,Carter 1 37 37.0 37 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Rhone,Chris 1 15 0 15

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Gordon,Isaiah 1 15 0 15

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Zayachkowsky,Steve 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Hooks,Kason 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Portu,David 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Hancock,Jayden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Cook,Knai 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Bartalo,Nick 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
McDonald,Brandon 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Tellery II,Cleve 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Banbury,Luke 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
Ratliff,Jaden 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Boring,Jaden 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
Gordon,Ty 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Cannon,Trevon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Robinson,Brendan 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Reviello,Kyle 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Krueger,Justin 0-2 1.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 12:36 W&M - Blee,Jackson 7 yd TD PASS from Hughes,Tyler , 4-38 01:44 7-21
3rd 08:35 W&M - Blee,Jackson 63 yd TD PASS from Hughes,Tyler , 3-67 01:20 7-27



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

2-7 W&M35 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2-7 W&M35 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 1 yard gain to the W&M36 (McKinzie,Malik; Hertz,Jason).
3-6 W&M36 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short left to Johnson,Joseph caught at W&M44, for 12 yards to

the W&M48 (Hancock,Jayden), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 W&M48 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 3 yards loss to the W&M45 (Landrum,CJ).
2-13 W&M45 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler rush middle for 7 yards gain to the CSU48, End Of Play.
3-6 CSU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short left to Johnson,Joseph caught at CSU43, for 5 yards to the

CSU43 (Tucker,Canii).
4-1 CSU43 No Huddle Hughes,Tyler rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CSU41 (Hertz,Jason; Zayachkowsky,Steve), 1ST

DOWN.
P

1-10 CSU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 10 yards gain to the CSU31 (McDonald,Brandon), 1ST
DOWN.

P

1-10 CSU31 Timeout Other, clock 11:06. [11:06]
1-10 CSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass incomplete deep left to Johnson,Joseph thrown to CSU05.
2-10 CSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CSU29 (Atkins,Charles).
3-8 CSU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short left to Raymond,Rashad caught at CSU31, for 24 yards to

the CSU05 (Landrum,CJ; Dixon,Avery), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-5 CSU5 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 4 yards gain to the CSU01 (McKinzie,Malik).
2-1 CSU1 Hughes,Tyler rush middle for 0 yards to the CSU01 (Hertz,Jason). The previous play is under automatic review -

&quot;Runner was down by contact&quot;. PLAY STANDS.
3-1 CSU1 Hughes,Tyler rush middle for 0 yards to the CSU01 (Hertz,Jason; Tellery II,Cleve).
4-1 CSU1 PENALTY CSU Offside (Hertz,Jason). NO PLAY.
4-1 CSU1 Hughes,Tyler rush middle for 0 yards to the CSU01 (Hertz,Jason; Addison,Josias), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

[06:48]
Drive Summary: 18 plays, 79 yards, 09:53

Charleston So. drive start at 06:48.
1-10 CSU1 Osborne,Zolten rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CSU03 (Gordon,Ty).
2-8 CSU3 No Huddle-Shotgun Gordon,Isaiah rush middle for 1 yard loss to the CSU02 (Banbury,Luke).
3-9 CSU2 No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass incomplete deep right to Rhone,Chris thrown to CSU25.
4-9 CSU2 Brown,Gilbert punt 32 yards to the CSU34 blocked by Hicks,Stephon. [05:03]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 01:45

William & Mary drive start at 05:03.
1-10 CSU34 Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 9 yards gain to the CSU25 (McDonald,Brandon).
2-1 CSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush left for 7 yards gain to the CSU18 (Dixon,Avery), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 CSU18 Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CSU16 (Zayachkowsky,Steve).
2-8 CSU16 Shotgun Miller,Josh rush middle for 1 yard gain to the CSU15 (Zayachkowsky,Steve; Gil,Hugo).
3-7 CSU15 Timeout William & Mary, clock 02:11. [02:11]
3-7 CSU15 Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short left to Johnson,Joseph caught at CSU00, for 15 yards to the

CSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:05, 1ST DOWN. [02:05]
P

1-10 CSU3 Shackford,Keegan kick attempt good (H: Tomasso,Joey, LS: Kabban,Michael).

CHARLESTON SO. 7, WILLIAM & MARY 34
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 34 yards, 02:58

Braidwood,Sam kickoff 40 yards to the CSU25 Moore,Nebanye return 11 yards to the CSU36 (Platt,Jayden), out of bounds.

Charleston So. drive start at 02:00.
1-10 CSU48 Timeout Other, clock 02:00. [02:00]
1-10 CSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Powell,Lek pass complete short middle to Beckwith,Laden caught at CSU45, for 12 yards to

the CSU48 (Reviello,Kyle; Robinson,Brendan), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 CSU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Powell,Lek pass complete short right to Boone,Kevin caught at W&M48, for 6 yards to the
W&M46 (Ball,Drew) PENALTY CSU Illegal Motion 5 yards from CSU48 to CSU43. NO PLAY.

1-15 CSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Powell,Lek sacked for loss of 4 yards to the CSU39 (Heath,Cameryn).
2-19 CSU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Powell,Lek rush left for 9 yards gain to the CSU48, End Of Play.
3-10 CSU48 PENALTY CSU False Start (Boone,Kevin) 5 yards from CSU48 to CSU43. NO PLAY.



3-15 CSU43 Timeout Charleston So., clock 00:42. [00:42]
3-15 CSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Powell,Lek pass complete short middle to Richardson,Sharode caught at CSU50, for 14 yards

to the W&M43 (Reviello,Kyle; Roulley,David).
4-1 W&M43 No Huddle-Shotgun Charleston So. rush middle for 2 yards loss to the W&M45 fumbled by Charleston So. at

W&M45 recovered by CSU Powell,Lek at W&M45 (McDonald,Nathaniel), TURNOVER ON DOWNS. [00:20]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 19 yards, 01:40

William & Mary drive start at 00:20.
1-10 W&M45 Kneel down by William & Mary at W&M44 for loss of 1 yard. [00:00]
2-11 W&M44 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -1 yards, 00:20

FINAL SCORE: CHARLESTON SO. 7, WILLIAM & MARY 34

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Charleston So. 0 03:30 0 1 0 1 0-2 0-1 5-4 2-3-0-26 3-10
William & Mary 7 11:30 3 3 0 6 3-5 1-2 15-41 4-5-0-56 0-0



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

CSU W&M
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 1 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 5-4 15-41
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 26 56
Passes Att-Comp-Int 3-2-0 5-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 8-30 20-97
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-11 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-32.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-10 0-0
Possession Time 03:30 11:30
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 3-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 1-2

Charleston So. William & Mary

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Gordon,Isaiah 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1
Powell,Lek 2 9 0 9 0 4.5 9

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Raymond,Rashad 8 35 -3 32 0 4 10
Hughes,Tyler 5 9 0 9 0 1.8 7
Miller,Josh 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Osborne,Zolten 0-1-0 0 0 0
Powell,Lek 3-3-0 28 0 14 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Hughes,Tyler 4-5-0 56 1 24 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Rhone,Chris 0 0 0 1
Richardson,Sharode 1 14 0 1 14

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Johnson,Joseph 3 32 1 4 15

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Moore,Nebanye 1 11 0 11

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Hertz,Jason 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
Zayachkowsky,Steve 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
McDonald,Brandon 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
McKinzie,Malik 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Landrum,CJ 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
Dixon,Avery 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Tucker,Canii 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Hancock,Jayden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Banbury,Luke 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Gordon,Ty 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Platt,Jayden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Reviello,Kyle 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Heath,Cameryn 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
McDonald,Nathaniel 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Roulley,David 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Robinson,Brendan 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 02:05 W&M - Johnson,Joseph 15 yd TD PASS from Hughes,Tyler , 5-34 02:58 7-34



Charleston So. Explosive Plays
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

Charleston So.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
1 Plays for 15 total yards (59% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
15 1 1st and 10 on CSU25

No Huddle-Shotgun Osborne,Zolten pass complete short right to Rhone,Chris caught at CSU32, for 15 yards to the CSU40 (Boring,Jaden), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
5 Plays for 126 total yards (77% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
63 2 2nd and 2 on CSU37

(11:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush left for 63 yards gain to the W&M00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:23, 1ST DOWN.
20 3 1st and 10 on W&M37

No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush middle for 20 yards gain to the W&M17 (Ratliff,Jaden), 1ST DOWN.
18 3 1st and 10 on CSU37

No Huddle-Shotgun Gordon,Isaiah rush left for 18 yards gain to the W&M45 (Ratliff,Jaden), 1ST DOWN.
13 3 2nd and 10 on CSU25

(14:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush middle for 13 yards gain to the CSU38 fumbled by Watters,Hakeem at CSU32 forced by Boring,Jaden
recovered by W&M Cannon,Trevon at CSU38, End Of Play. The previous play is under automatic review - &quot;Fumble&quot;. PLAY OVERTURNED.
(Original Play: No Huddle-Shotgun #20 H.Watters rush middle for 7 yards gain to the CSU32 (#38 J.Boring)).

12 3 1st and 10 on CSU25
No Huddle-Shotgun Gordon,Isaiah rush middle for 12 yards gain to the CSU37 (Cannon,Trevon), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
2 Plays for 83 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
63 2 2nd and 2 on CSU37

(11:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush left for 63 yards gain to the W&M00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:23, 1ST DOWN.
20 3 1st and 10 on W&M37

No Huddle-Shotgun Watters,Hakeem rush middle for 20 yards gain to the W&M17 (Ratliff,Jaden), 1ST DOWN.



William & Mary Explosive Plays
Charleston So. vs. William & Mary (Final)
09/20/2025 at Williamsburg, Virginia

William & Mary

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
5 Plays for 162 total yards (77% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
63 3 3rd and 6 on W&M37

(08:35) No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short middle to Blee,Jackson caught at W&M37, for 63 yards to the CSU00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:35, 1ST DOWN.

36 3 1st and 20 on CSU48
No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short left to Wright,Armon caught at CSU50, for 36 yards to the CSU12 (Zayachkowsky,Steve), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN.

24 1 1st and 10 on W&M25
No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short right to McElwain,Sean caught at W&M25, for 24 yards to the W&M49 (Emilien,Kiemond), 1ST
DOWN.

24 4 3rd and 8 on CSU29
No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short left to Raymond,Rashad caught at CSU31, for 24 yards to the CSU05 (Landrum,CJ; Dixon,Avery),
1ST DOWN.

15 4 3rd and 7 on CSU15
(02:05) Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short left to Johnson,Joseph caught at CSU00, for 15 yards to the CSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock
02:05, 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
3 Plays for 35 total yards (23% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
14 2 1st and 10 on W&M36

No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler rush middle for 14 yards gain to the W&M50 (Zayachkowsky,Steve; Waters,Justin), 1ST DOWN.
11 3 3rd and 16 on W&M19

No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler rush right for 11 yards gain to the W&M30, out of bounds at W&M30.
10 4 1st and 10 on CSU41

No Huddle-Shotgun Raymond,Rashad rush middle for 10 yards gain to the CSU31 (McDonald,Brandon), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
4 Plays for 147 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
63 3 3rd and 6 on W&M37

(08:35) No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short middle to Blee,Jackson caught at W&M37, for 63 yards to the CSU00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:35, 1ST DOWN.

36 3 1st and 20 on CSU48
No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short left to Wright,Armon caught at CSU50, for 36 yards to the CSU12 (Zayachkowsky,Steve), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN.

24 1 1st and 10 on W&M25
No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short right to McElwain,Sean caught at W&M25, for 24 yards to the W&M49 (Emilien,Kiemond), 1ST
DOWN.

24 4 3rd and 8 on CSU29
No Huddle-Shotgun Hughes,Tyler pass complete short left to Raymond,Rashad caught at CSU31, for 24 yards to the CSU05 (Landrum,CJ; Dixon,Avery),
1ST DOWN.


